Note 32 Impact of change in accounting policy for on-SoFP PFI, LIFT and other service concession liabilities

IFRS 16 liability measurement principles have been applied to PFI, LIFT and other service concession arrangement
liabilities from 1 April 2023. When payments for the asset are uplifted for inflation, the imputed lease liability recognised
on the SoFP is remeasured to reflect the increase in future payments. Such increases were previously recognised as
contingent rent as incurred.

The change in measurement basis has been applied retrospectively without restatement of comparatives and with the
cumulative impact on 1 April 2023 recognised in the income and expenditure reserve. The incremental impact of applying
the new accounting policy on (a) the allocation of the unitary charge in 2023/24 and (b) the primary statements in
2023/24 is set out in the disclosures below.

Note 32.1 Impact of change in accounting policy on the allocation of unitary payment

 IFRS 16 basis
(new basis)

 IAS 17 basis
(old basis)

Impact of
change

 2023/24  2023/24 2023/24
 £000  £000 £000
Unitary payment payable to service concession operator 12,536  12,536 -
Consisting of:

- Interest charge 8,889  2,352 6,537
- Repayment of balance sheet obligation 2,488  1,489 999
- Service element 1,159  8,695 (7,536)

Note 32.2 Impact of change in accounting policy on primary statements

227

Note 33 Financial instruments

Note 33.1 Financial risk management

IAS 32 defines financial instrument as a contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability
or equity instrument of another entity.

Examples of financial assets are cash or a contractual right to receive cash.

Financial reporting standard IFRS 7 requires disclosure of the role that financial instruments have had during the period
in creating or changing the risks a body faces in undertaking its activities. The Trust is not exposed to the degree of